

STATE OF NEW YORK  
SUPREME COURT      COUNTY OF HAMILTON

---

FRIENDS OF THAYER LAKE LLC, et al.

   Plaintiffs,  
-against-

PHIL BROWN, et al.,

   Defendants,

and

THE STATE OF NEW YORK and the  
NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF  
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

   Intervenors-Defendants.

---

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN REPLY TO DEFENDANT'S AND STATE'S OPPOSITION TO  
PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

McPHILLIPS, FITZGERALD & CULLUM L.L.P.  
DENNIS J. PHILLIPS, Of Counsel  
EDWARD P. FITZGERALD, Of Counsel  
Attorneys for Plaintiffs  
288 Glen Street - P.O. Box 299  
Glens Falls, NY 12801  
(518) 792-1174

Dated: November 2, 2012

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	
I.    MUD POND, ITS OUTLET BROOK AND SHINGLE SHANTY BROOK ARE NOT NAVIGABLE-IN-FACT PUBLIC HIGHWAYS.....	2
a.    Introduction.....	2
b. <i>Adirondack League Club</i> Affirmed the Well- Established Common Law Standard.....	3
c.    The Well-Established Common Law Standard.....	5
d.    The Common Law Standard is Not an Exception That Swallows the General Rule.....	6
e.    Defendant’s and State’s Theory is at Odds With the Facts and Law of Recent and Historical Precedent.....	7
1. <i>Adirondack League Club, Inc. v. Sierra Club</i> .....	7
2. <i>People ex rel. Erie R.R. Co. v. State Tax                   Commn.</i> .....	8
3. <i>People ex rel. Lehigh Valley Railway Co. v.                   State Tax Commn.</i> .....	9
4. <i>People v. Waite</i> .....	9
5. <i>De Camp v. Thomson</i> .....	10
f.    Defendant’s and State’s Theory Ignores that Necessity of Use by the Public is Fundamental.....	11

g.	The Brooks at Issue Have No History of or Suitability for Commerce in the Ordinary Sense.....	13
h.	Conclusion.....	14
II.	DEFENDANT’S EFFORTS TO SHIFT THIS COURT’S FOCUS TO OTHER WATERS PROVE FRUITLESS.....	16
III.	DEED LANGUAGE DESIGNED TO PREVENT WARRANTY OF TITLE CLAIMS DOES NOT DETERMINE THE COMMON LAW NAVIGABLE-IN- FACT STATUS OF THE RELEVANT BROOKS.....	17
IV.	PLAINTIFFS’ ARE ENTITLED TO A HEARING ON THE ISSUE OF DAMAGES FOR THEIR TRESPASS CLAIM.....	19
	CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Adirondack League Club, Inc. v. Sierra Club</i> , 92 NY2d 591, (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chenango Bridge Co. v. Paige</i> , 83 NY 178 (1880).....	16
<i>De Camp v. Dix</i> , 159 NY 436 (1899) .....	10
<i>De Camp v. Thomson</i> , 16 AD 528 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dep’t 1897).....	10, 15
<i>Douglaston Manor, Inc. v. Bahrakis</i> , 89 NY2d 472 (1997).....	16
<i>Hathaway v. Payne</i> , 34 NY 92 (1865).....	19
<i>Holden v. Palitz</i> , 2 Misc. 2d 433 (Westchester Co. Ct 1956).....	18
<i>Johnson v. M’Intosh</i> , 21 US 543 (1823).....	n.4 at 11
<i>Le Mistral, Inc. v. Columbia Broadcasting System</i> , 61 AD2d 491 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dep’t 1978).....	20
<i>Matter of Bauer v. County of Tompkins</i> , 57 AD3d 1151 (2008).....	18
<i>Mohawk Valley Ski Club, Inc. v. Town of Duanesburg</i> , 304 AD2d 881 (3d Dep’t 2003).....	2, 4, 5
<i>Morgan v. King</i> , 35 NY 454 (1866) .....	1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 16
<i>Niagara Falls Power Co. v. Water Power &amp; Control Comm.</i> , 267 NY 265 (1935).....	17
<i>People ex rel. Erie R.R. Co. v. State Tax Commn.</i> , 266 AD 452 (3d Dep’t 1943), <i>affd</i> , 293 NY 900.....	7, 8
<i>People ex rel. Lehigh Val. Ry. Co. v. State Tax Commn.</i> , 247 NY 9 (1928).....	7, 9, 12, 16
<i>People v. Hobson</i> , 39 NY2d 479 (1976).....	16
<i>People v. Waite</i> , 103 Misc2d 204 (St. Lawrence Co. Ct 1979).....	9

<i>Smith v. Rochester</i> , 92 NY 463 (1883).....	5
<i>Van Cortlandt v. The N.Y. Cent. Ry. Co.</i> , 265 NY 249 (1934).....	7
<i>Wilson v. Ford</i> , 209 NY 186 (1913).....	18
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
ECL § 15-2505 et seq.....	10
Navigation Law § 2(5).....	n.3 at 6, 14
§ 2(6)(c).....	13
 <b>CONSTITUTION</b>	
N.Y. Const. art. 1, § 6 .....	14, 16
 <b>TREATISES</b>	
28 NY Jur 2d, Courts and Judges § 207 .....	16
104 NY Jur 2d, Trespass § 35 .....	19
§ 36 .....	20
Real Estate Titles § 7.17 (James M. Pedowitz ed., 3d ed. 2007).....	19
Warren’s Weed New York Real Property § 151.22[2].....	5
 <b>LAW REVIEW ARTICLES</b>	
Berland, <i>Toward the True Meaning of the Public Trust</i> , 1 Sea Grant L.J. 83 (1976).....	5
Craig, <i>A Comparative Guide to the Eastern Public Trust Doctrines: Classifications of States, Property Rights, and State Summaries</i> , 16 Penn State Envir. L. Rev. 1 (2007).....	n.2 at 4
Stevens, <i>The Public Trust: A Sovereign’s Ancient Prerogative Becomes the People’s Environmental Right</i> , 14 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 195 (1980)....	5
Thompson, <i>Title to Land Under Navigable Waters</i> , 21 Colum. L. Rev. 680 (1921).....	5
Wilkinson, <i>The Public Trust Doctrine in Public Land Law</i> , 14 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 269 (1980).....	5
